DOCUMENT OF INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND AND FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

LAPSE OF
TIME

EB/CREED/20/1

June 15, 2020

To: Members of the Committee on the Rules for the 2020 Regular Election of
Executive Directors

From: Gilles Bauche, Committee Secretary

Subject: Committee on the Rules for the 2020 Regular Election of Executive
Directors—Draft Report of the Executive Board to the Board of Governors

Committee Action:

Deadline to Request a
Committee Meeting,
after which Proposed
Recommendation
Deemed Approved:

Questions:

Additional Distribution:

Committee Members’ consideration on a lapse of time basis

Thursday, June 18, 2020
5:30 p.m.

Mr. Bauche, SEC (ext. 36764)
Ms. Michaels, SEC (ext. 35451)
Mr. Blair, LEG (ext. 38164)

Ms. Yiadom, LEG (ext. 39635)

Members of the Executive Board






To: Members of the Executive Board June 15, 2020

From: Shona Riach, Chairman—Committee on Rules for the 2020 Regular Election
of Executive Directors

Subject: Report on the 2020 Regular Election of Executive Directors

1. In connection with the forthcoming election of the Executive Board, the Committee
on Rules for the 2020 Regular Election of Executive Directors (the “Committee”) has
prepared the attached draft Report of the Executive Board to the Board of Governors entitled
“Report of the Executive Board to the Board of Governors —2020 Regular Election of
Executive Directors” (“draft Report”). The key points are as follows:

@ Election Rules: Since the Amendment of the Articles of Agreement of the
International Monetary Fund on the Reform of the Executive Board (the “Seventh
Amendment”) in 2016, all Executive Directors are elected through regular election
procedures. The Committee noted that the proposed rules are substantially the same as those
approved for the 2018 regular elections of Executive Directors. Details on the nomination
and balloting schedule are set forth in the draft Report.

(b) Number of Executive Directors: The Seventh Amendment did not change
the “default” size of the Executive Board which, under Article XII, Section 3(b) continues to
comprise 20 Executive Directors. Consistent with the commitment noted in Board of
Governors Resolution 66-2, the rules propose that the Executive Board comprise 24
Executive Directors.t Accordingly, and as required by the Articles, the Board of Governors
will be required to adopt the regulations by an 85 percent majority of the total voting power.2

(© Maximum and Minimum Limits: The Committee proposes the same
maximum and minimum limits that were set out in the rules for the 2018 election. The
maximum and minimum limits for multi-country constituencies will be 8 percent and
2 percent of the total voting power, respectively. The Committee agreed that these limits
should be applied in a manner that is consistent with the approach that has been followed in
the past years, which allow for considerable flexibility. In particular:

! In Board of Governors Resolution No. 66-2, the Board of Governors takes note of “the commitment of the
Fund’s membership to maintain an Executive Board consisting of 24 Executive Directors, and to review the
composition of the Executive Board every eight years.”

2 Article XI1, Section 3(c) provides that, for the purpose of each regular election of Executive Directors, the
Board of Governors, by an 85 percent majority of the total voting power, may increase or decrease the number
of Executive Directors from 20.



Q) On the maximum, a candidate will be able to retain the votes cast by a member
whose votes brought the candidate from below to above 8 percent of the total voting
power;

(i) The voting power held by a single-member constituency may exceed the
maximum limit, and its voting power is indivisible; and

(iii)  On the minimum, in circumstances where the election is not contested (i.e.,
where the number of candidates equals the number of vacancies), the minimum limit
will be waived.

(d) Review Clause: The proposed rules include the standard election review
clause that, at the request of any Governor, requires the Board of Governors to review the
results of the election in order to determine whether, in light of the objectives set forth in
Chapter O, Section 2 of the Report by the Executive Directors to the Board of Governors on
the Proposed Second Amendment to the Articles of Agreement, an additional Executive
Director should be elected. 2 The Committee notes that, if as a result of the review, it was
proposed to further increase the number of elected Executive Directors then, consistent with
the Articles of Agreement, the proposal would need to be supported by the Board of
Governors by an 85 percent majority of the total voting power.

(e Remaining Provisions: As a matter of substance, the remaining provisions
governing the election are consistent with the rules that have previously been adopted by the
Board of Governors.

2. In addition to the formal provisions for the conduct for the 2020 election, the
Committee has agreed that its report to the Board of Governors should draw attention to the
importance that the Executive Board places on increasing its gender diversity. To reinforce
this message, the Executive Board’s most recent report to the Board of Governors on Gender
Diversity should be recirculated to Governor as an attachment to the proposed rules for the
2020 election.

3. In a similar vein, the Committee has noted that the timing of the term of the
Executive Board, which has commenced in November since 1948, may impact the relocation
of some incoming Executive Directors and other staff with young children, as it occurs after
the beginning of the northern hemisphere school year. The Committee notes that this issue
requires further consideration by the Executive Board, preferably at an early opportunity, so

3 See Staff Note on Rules for the 2010 Regular Election of Executive Directors, EB/CREED/10/3, 10/1/10,
paragraph 7(iii), which describes in more detail the legislative history, procedure, and application of the review
clause. Although the review clause is of general applicability, the legislative history indicates that it was
included (beginning in 1980) as a safeguard against the possibility that, if at the end of the election process there
were not at least two Executive Directors representing African countries, a single Executive Director from that
region could face the task of representing a very large number of members at the Board, and in that context,
may be unable to give adequate attention to the members that elected him or her.



that these issues may be fully discussed in advance of the next regular election of Executive
Directors.

Proposed Decision

The following draft decision, which may be adopted by a majority of the votes cast, is
recommended for adoption by the Executive Board:

1. The Executive Board: (a) adopts the draft Report of the Executive Board to the
Board of Governors — 2020 Regular Election of Executive Directors set forth in the
Attachment of EBD/xx/xx ([date]); and (b) recommends the adoption by the Board of
Governors of the Resolution set forth in the Annex to the Attachment (the “Resolution”).

2. The Executive Board requests the Board of Governors, pursuant to Section 13
of the By-Laws, to vote without meeting on the Resolution. To be valid, votes must be
received at the seat of the Fund no later than 6:00 p.m. Washington, D.C. time on Friday,
July 17, 2020. Votes received after that time will not be counted.

3. The Executive Board authorizes and directs the Secretary to send to each
member of the Fund the proposal of the Executive Board as set forth in the Report of the
Executive Board to the Board of Directors — 2020 Regular Election of Executive Directors,
with a request for a vote by each Governor on the Resolution.

4. All votes cast pursuant to this decision shall be held in the custody of the
Secretary until counted, and all proceedings with respect thereto shall be confidential until
the Executive Board determines the result of the vote.

5. The effective date of the Resolution shall be the last day allowed for voting.

6. The Secretary is authorized to take such further actions as the Secretary shall
deem necessary or appropriate to carry out the purposes of this decision.

Attachment with Annex



ATTACHMENT
Report of the Executive Board to the Board of Governors

2020 REGULAR ELECTION OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

1. Avrticle XII, Section 3(d) of the Articles of Agreement provides that “Elections of
Executive Directors shall be conducted at intervals of two years in accordance with
regulations which shall be adopted by the Board of Governors.” In accordance with this
provision, an election of Executive Directors is to be held this year. The proposed rules are
substantially the same as those approved for the 2018 regular election of Executive Directors.

2. The Executive Board recommends that the 2020 Election be conducted on the basis
of an Executive Board comprising 24 Executive Directors. This is consistent with
Paragraph 17 of Resolution 66-2 of the Board of Governors, where it was noted that there
was a commitment of the membership to “maintain an Executive Board consisting of 24
Executive Directors.” A decision to maintain an Executive Board of 24 Executive Directors
requires a decision of the Board of Governors adopted by 85 percent of the total voting
power.!

Regulations - Key Design Features

3. The key design features of the regulations governing the 2020 Election may be
described as follows:

e Maximum and minimum limits. The rules contemplate maximum and minimum
voting limits. The Articles require a maximum voting limit; specifically, under
Acrticle XII, Section 3(d), the regulations for the regular election of Executive
Directors “shall include a limit on the total number of votes that more than one
member may cast for the same candidate.” The rules can also establish a minimum
threshold of votes required to elect an Executive Director, as has been done in
previous elections. It was agreed by the Executive Board at the time the Amendment
of the Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund on the Reform of the
Executive Board (the “Seventh Amendment”) was proposed that, for an all-elected
Board, limits on the voting power of multi-country constituencies would need to be
designed to avoid excessive concentration of voting power, while allowing for

! This is because the number of Executive Directors would be increased from 20. Article XII, Section 3(b) sets
the number of Executive Directors at 20. Article XII, Section 3(c), provides that, for the purpose of each regular
election of Executive Directors, the Board of Governors, by an 85 percent majority of the total voting power,
may increase or decrease the number of Executive Directors from 20.



adequate flexibility for voluntary constituency formation.? Accordingly, the Executive
Board recommends that the same maximum and minimum limits agreed in 2018 be
applied to the 2020 Election.

e Recommended limits for 2020 Election. Specifically, as in 2018, maximum and
minimum limits of 8 percent and 2 percent of the total voting power, respectively, are
recommended for the election of 24 Executive Directors (see paragraphs 7(a)-(b) of
Attachment | of the Annex to this Report).

e Flexible application of the minimum and maximum. The rules contemplate the
continuation of existing practice whereby the maximum and minimum are applied
“flexibly.” With respect to the maximum, the rules would allow a candidate to retain
votes cast by a member whose votes brought the candidate from below to above the
maximum percentage of votes (see paragraph 7(c)(ii) of Attachment I of the Annex to
this Report).® A single-member constituency may hold voting power exceeding the
maximum limit. With respect to the minimum, the rules would allow (as has been
standard in previous election regulations) the minimum limit to be waived in
circumstances when the number of candidates equals the number of vacant seats (see
paragraph 7(d) of Attachment I of the Annex to this Report).

e Review clause. The rules include the standard review clause (see paragraph 9(b) of
Attachment | of the Annex to this Report). This review clause provides that, at the
request of any Governor, the Board of Governors is required to review the result of
the election in order to determine whether, in light of the objectives set forth in
Chapter O, Section 2 of the Report by the Executive Directors to the Board of
Governors on the Proposed Second Amendment to the Articles of Agreement, an
additional Executive Director should be elected to serve for the term of office
commencing upon the effective date of the election. Although the election review
provision is of general applicability, the review clause was included (beginning in
1980) as a safeguard against the possibility that, if at the end of the election process,
there were not at least two Executive Directors representing African countries, a

2 “With respect to the proposed amendment on an all-elected Board, Directors are committed to work
expeditiously to design limits to the voting power of multi-country constituencies to avoid excessive
concentration of voting power, while allowing for adequate flexibility to enable members to form constituencies
on a voluntary basis. It is understood that the maximum limit will need to be significantly higher than is
currently the case as a means of providing for reconfiguration of chairs.” Secretary’s Understanding of
November 5, 2010, IMF Quota and Governance Reform—Elements of an Agreement, SM/10/293, Supplement
3 (11/9/2010).

3 When determining whether the votes cast by a Governor raise the total of any candidate above the maximum
limit, the maximum limit includes, first, the votes of the Governor casting the largest number of votes, then the
votes of Governor casting the next largest, and so on, until the maximum limit is reached. This is due to the
operation of proposed rule 7(c)(i) (Attachment I).



single Executive Director from that region could face the task of representing a very
large number of members at the Board, and in that context, may be unable to give
adequate attention to the members that elected him/her. The election review provision
allows the Board of Governors to assess this situation, should it occur, and propose an
increase in the number of Executive Directors beyond the original proposal. A
decision by the Board of Governors to increase the number of Executive Directors
would have to be approved by an 85 percent majority of the total voting power.

Timetable for Nominations and Balloting

4. The Executive Board recommends an initial approximately twelve-week timetable to
conduct the 2020 Election (i.e., the completion of nominations and the first round of
balloting), commencing on Wednesday, July 22, 2020 and ending on the scheduled date of
the Annual Meeting plenary on Friday, October 16, 2020. Members would be invited to
submit nominations for candidates for Executive Director from Wednesday, July 22, 2020
through noon on Monday, August 24, 2020 (4.5 weeks). The first round of balloting would
be conducted from 6:00 p.m. Monday, August 24, 2020 through 6:00 p.m. Washington, DC
time on Friday, October 16, 2020 (8 weeks). In the event there is only a need for one round
of balloting, the Secretary would announce the results no later than noon on Saturday,
October 17, 2020. Additional time (beyond the eight-week timetable) would be needed if
subsequent ballots were required. In these circumstances, it is envisaged that the necessary
additional steps would be completed within a twenty-day period, in order to permit
completion of the election in time to allow newly-elected Executive Directors to take office
on November 1, 2020.

Next Election

5. The term of office of Executive Directors elected in the 2020 Election would conclude
on October 31, 2022. The next election will be held in October 2022 to permit the next Board
to commence its term on November 1, 2022.

Increasing Gender Diversity

6. Executive Directors underscore the importance of promoting gender diversity at the
IMF’s Executive Board and the Offices of Executive Directors (OEDs). The Executive Board
recognizes that a diversity of views contributes to stronger decision-making, and is
committed to ongoing efforts to improve the gender profile of the Board and Offices of the
Executive Directors. The Fund’s membership has also indicated that it places importance on
this issue; the International Monetary and Financial Committee (IMFC) has consistently
drawn attention in its communiqués to the importance of enhancing the gender diversity of
the Executive Board.

7. Therefore, the Executive Board encourages consideration of gender diversity in the
nomination and selection of Executive Director candidates, and in striving to achieve a more



balanced representation going forward. However, the Executive Board acknowledges that
Governors retain, at all times, freedom to nominate and vote for the candidates they consider
best to represent them.

Dates of the Executive Board Term

8. The Executive Board notes that the Articles of Agreement require that an election of
Executive Directors be conducted every two years. The election rules have specified the term
of service for the Executive Directors. Since 1948, the term of each new Executive Board
term has commenced on November 1 of the election year and concluded on October 31 of the
subsequent election year, although in principle the term could be changed to start at any point
within the calendar year of the required election. The Committee notes that beginning a new
Board term on November 1 may complicate the relocation of those incoming Executive
Directors with young children for whom the school year in the duty station begins two
months earlier. If the new Board term were to begin on an earlier date, say, August 1, rather
than November 1, those incoming Executive Directors could complete their relocation in
time for their children to enroll in local schools at the beginning of the local school year.

9. The Executive Board notes that effecting such a change would require the Board of
Governors to approve changes in the dates of the new term of the Executive Board, which are
generally specified in the rules for the election. Careful consideration would need to be given
to the implications of such change, timing, and possible transitional provisions. Given the
proximity of the 2020 election, and advanced stage of selection of candidates for this cycle,
the Board proposes that the new term of the Executive Board this year should begin on
November 1, 2020, and end on October 31, 2022, in line with past practice. The Board has
agreed to consider these issues in the future at an early opportunity, with a view to
ascertaining the strength of support for such a change.

Proposed Resolution

10.  The Executive Board recommends that the Board of Governors adopt the draft
Resolution set forth in the Annex hereto to approve the draft Regulations for the Conduct of
the 2020 Regular Election of Executive Directors (set forth in Attachment | of the Annex).
This Resolution is being proposed for adoption by the Board of Governors by a vote without
meeting in accordance with Section 13 of the By-Laws. The recommendation that there
should be twenty-four total Executive Directors requires that the draft Resolution be adopted
by an 85 percent majority of the total voting power.*

4 See footnote 1 above.



ANNEX
INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND
Draft Resolution No. [*] of the Board of Governors
2020 Regular Election of Executive Directors
RESOLVED:
1. In accordance with paragraph 2 of Resolution No. 73-3 adopted August 8, 2018,

which provides that “[t]he next regular election of Executive Directors shall take place in
2020,” the proposed Regulations for the Conduct of the 2020 Regular Election of Executive

Directors, set forth in Attachment | hereto, are hereby adopted; and

2. The next regular election of Executive Directors shall take place in 2022,



ATTACHMENT I TO ANNEX

REGULATIONS FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE 2020 REGULAR ELECTION OF
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

1. Definitions: In these Regulations, unless the context otherwise requires:
@ “Articles” means the Articles of Agreement of the Fund.
(b) “Board” means the Board of Governors of the Fund.

(©) “Chairman” means the Chairman or Vice-Chairman acting as Chairman of the
Board of Governors.

(d) “Governor” includes the Alternate Governor or any temporary Alternate
Governor when acting for the Governor.

(e) “Secretary” means the Secretary or any Acting Secretary of the Fund.

()] “Election” means the 2020 Regular Election of Executive Directors.

(9) “Eligible votes” means the total number of votes that can be cast in an
election.

(h) “Rapid means of communications” includes conventional mail, fax, special

courier or through the secure online Board of Governors Extranet VVoting
System (BOGeVS).

References in these Regulations to a particular time shall be to Washington, D.C. time, unless
a different time is specifically provided for by these Regulations.

2. Eligibility: Subject to paragraph 6(d) of these Regulations, the Governors eligible to
vote in the election shall be all of the Governors except those of the members that have had
their voting rights suspended under Article XXVI, Section 2(b).

3. Supervision of the Election: The Chairman shall appoint such tellers and other
assistants and take such other actions as he/she deems necessary for the conduct of the
election.

4. Number of Executive Directors to be Elected: Twenty-four Executive Directors
shall be elected.



Nominations:

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

Each Governor eligible to vote in the election shall be entitled to nominate
one person for election as Executive Director. Any person nominated by one
or more Governors shall be eligible for election as an Executive Director.

Nominations may be made from 9:00 a.m. on Wednesday, July 22, 2020
through noon on Monday, August 24, 2020. Each nomination shall be made
on a Nomination Form furnished by the Secretary, signed by the Governor or
Governors making the nomination and deposited with the Secretary by rapid
means of communication.

Upon the closing of nominations, the Secretary shall, by rapid means of
communication, send to all Governors eligible to vote in the election the list of
candidates for the election, together with an invitation to Governors to vote in
the first ballot.

If a nominee withdraws from the ballot after the closing date of the
nomination period, but before the closing date of the ballot, the Secretary shall
inform all Governors eligible to vote of such withdrawal and invite them to
submit nominations of a candidate by rapid means of communication, and the
timing for such nomination, which shall be determined by the Secretary, but
no less than ten business days of the Fund. At the end of the prescribed period
of time for this nomination, the Secretary shall compile a new list of
candidates with all individuals who were nominated by at least one Governor
in either nomination period, and circulate that list by rapid means of
communication to all Governors eligible to vote with an invitation to vote
through similar channels (or in person) before the end of the revised balloting
period, which shall be determined by the Secretary.

Ballots and Balloting:

(@)

(b)

(©)

One ballot form shall be furnished, before a ballot is taken, to each Governor
eligible to vote.

Each ballot shall be conducted by the deposit of ballot forms, signed by
Governors eligible to vote, with the Secretary by rapid means of
communication or in person. When a ballot has been completed, the Secretary
shall cause the ballot forms to be counted and the names of the persons elected
to be announced and communicated to Governors by rapid means of
communication.

If the tellers should be of the opinion that any particular ballot form is not



(d)

(€)

(f)

(9)

properly executed, they shall, if possible, afford the Governor concerned an
opportunity to correct it before tallying the results, and such ballot form, if so
corrected, shall be deemed valid.

If a member does not have a duly appointed Governor or Alternate Governor
during a ballot, such member shall be taken not to have voted on that ballot.

Voting for the first ballot shall take place from 6:00 p.m. on Monday,
August 24, through 6:00 p.m. Washington, DC time Friday, October 16,
2020. If a revised list of nominees is circulated in accordance with paragraph
5(d) of these Regulations, or a second or subsequent ballot is necessary, the
Secretary shall announce and communicate the names of the candidates to be
voted on, the members whose Governors are entitled to vote, and the timing
for the relevant ballot, which shall be determined by the Secretary.

If a Governor does not vote for any candidate when entitled to do so, he/she
shall not be entitled to vote on any subsequent ballot and his/her votes shall
not be counted under Article XII, Section 3(i)(i) toward the election of any
Executive Director.

If a second or subsequent ballot is required, but the number of remaining
candidates is equal to the number of vacancies to be filled, those candidates
shall be deemed to have been elected in the preceding ballot, provided that
paragraph 7(f) of these Regulations shall apply.

Conduct of the Election:

(@)

(b)

(©)

In balloting for the Executive Directors to be elected, each Governor eligible
to vote shall cast for one person all of the votes to which that Governor is
entitled under Article XII, Section 5(a). The twenty-four persons receiving the
greatest number of votes shall be Executive Directors, provided that, subject
to paragraphs 6(g) and 7(d) of these Regulations, no person who received less
than two percent of the total voting power shall be considered elected.

When twenty-four persons are not elected in the first ballot, a second ballot
shall be held in which there shall vote only (i) those Governors who voted in
the first ballot for a person not elected, and (ii) those Governors whose votes
for a person elected are deemed under (c) below to have raised the votes cast
for that person above eight percent of the total voting power. If in the second
ballot there are more candidates than the number of Executive Directors to be
elected, the person who received the lowest number of votes in the first ballot
shall be ineligible for election.

In determining whether the votes cast by a Governor are to be deemed to have



(d)

(€)

(f)

raised the total of any person above eight percent of the total voting power:

(i)  the eight percent shall be deemed to include, first, the votes of the
Governor casting the largest number of votes for such person, then the
votes of the Governor casting the next largest number, and so on until
eight percent is reached; and

(i) for purposes of (c)(i) above, if the votes cast by a Governor raise the
total votes received by a candidate from below to above eight percent
of the eligible votes, the votes cast by that Governor shall be deemed
not to have raised the total votes received by that candidate above eight
percent.

When in any ballot the number of candidates is the same as the number of
Executive Directors to be elected, and no candidate is deemed to have
received more than eight percent of the total voting power, each candidate
shall be considered elected by the number of votes received even though a
candidate may have received less than two percent of the total voting power.

If, after the second ballot, twenty-four persons have not been elected, further
ballots shall be held on the same principles as set out in (b) above until
twenty-four persons have been elected, provided that after twenty-three
persons are elected, the twenty-fourth may be elected by a simple majority of
the remaining votes and shall be deemed to have been elected by all such
votes.

Any member whose Governor has voted in the last ballot and whose vote has
not contributed to the election of an Executive Director may, before the
effective date of the election, and subject to the limits specified above on the
total number of votes that may be cast toward the election of an Executive
Director, designate an Executive Director who was elected, and that member’s
votes shall be deemed to have counted toward the election of the Executive
Director so designated.

Resolving Ties:

(@)

(b)

If in any ballot there are more candidates than the number of Executive
Directors to be elected and two or more candidates tie with the lowest number
of votes, no candidate shall be ineligible for election in the next succeeding
ballot but if the same situation is repeated on such succeeding ballot, the
Chairman shall eliminate by lot one of the candidates from the following
ballot.

If any two or more Governors having an equal number of votes shall have
voted for the same candidate and the votes of one or more, but not all, of such
Governors could be deemed under paragraph 7(c) of these Regulations to have



raised the total votes received by the candidate above eight percent of the
eligible votes, the Chairman shall determine by lot the Governor or
Governors, as the case may be, who shall be entitled to vote in the next ballot.

9. Announcement and Review of Result:

@ After the last ballot, the Secretary shall cause to be distributed a statement
setting forth the result of the election.

(b) The Board of Governors, at the request of any Governor, will review the result
of the election in order to determine whether, in light of the objectives set
forth in Chapter O, Section 2 of the Report by the Executive Directors to the
Board of Governors on the Proposed Second Amendment to the Articles of
Agreement, an additional Executive Director should be elected to serve for the
term of office commencing upon the effective date of the election.

10. Effective Date of Election of Executive Directors:

@ The effective date of election shall be November 1, 2020. If a review is
requested under paragraph 9(b) of these Regulations prior to the effective date
of the election, the effective date of the election shall be a date announced by
the Secretary after the Board of Governors has completed the review and has
taken any action that it deems necessary.

(b) The term of office of Executive Directors shall commence on the effective
date of the election. Executive Directors elected pursuant to these Regulations
shall serve through October 31, 2022.

11.  General: Any question arising in connection with the conduct of the election shall be
resolved by the tellers, subject to appeal, at the request of any Governor, to the Chairman and
from him/her to the Board of Governors. Whenever possible, any such question shall be put
without identifying the members or Governors concerned.



	Blank Page



